Public Document Pack

Health & Wellbeing Board

To:

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair)

Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Janet Campbell

Councillor Amy Foster

Councillor Maria Gatland

Councillor Tamar Nwafor

Annette McPartland, Interim Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS)
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting

Edwina Morris, Healthwatch

Hilary Williams, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust
Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting

Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting

Matthew Kershaw, NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Debbie Jones, Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education

A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board will be held on Friday, 18 November
2022 at 9.15 am in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk,
Croydon CRO 1EA

Katherine Kerswell Michelle Ossei-Gerning

Chief Executive 020 8726 6000 x84246

London Borough of Croydon michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA 10 November 2022

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above.

AGENDA - PART A

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

2. Disclosure of Interests

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests
(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda.


http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Public Questions

Public Questions should be submitted before 12 noon on 15 November
2022 to democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk. Any questions should
relate to items listed on the agenda. 15 minutes will be allocated at the
meeting for all Public Questions that are being considered.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Pages 3 - 202)

This paper provides a summary of the process to produce and publish
the 2022 PNA.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”


mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

18th November 2022
SUBJECT: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
BOARD SPONSOR: Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health,

Croydon Council

PUBLIC/EXEMPT:

SUMMARY OF REPORT:

e The 2022 Croydon Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment has been completed.
e The Board is requested to sign off the 2022 Croydon Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment for immediate publication.

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

Every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has a statutory responsibility to
publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the
population in its area, referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).

The purpose of the PNA is to plan for the commissioning of pharmaceutical services and
to support the decision-making process in relation to new applications of change of
premises of pharmacies.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

¢ No financial impact for Health and Wellbeing Board partners.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

e To sign off the 2022 Croydon Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.

Page 3



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1This paper provides a summary of the process to produce and publish the 2022
PNA.

1.2Croydon Council commissioned PHAST CIC to develop the 2022 PNA on behalf
of the HWB.

1.3 As part of the process, two surveys were conducted between May and July to gain
views from Pharmacy Contractors and residents. A 60-days consultation took place
from 31 August to 29 October 2022.

1.4 The final report will be published in November 2022, following approval from the
HWB.

2. DETAIL

PNA Development and Publication

2.1 In January 2022, Croydon Council commissioned PHAST CIC to produce the
2022 PNA on behalf of the HWB.

2.2 A steering group was established with representatives from the Croydon Council,
South West London Integrated Care Board, Local Pharmaceutical Committee,
Local Medical Committee, and Healthwatch Croydon. The function of the steering
group is to oversee the production of the 2022 PNA for the London Borough of
Croydon, reporting progress to the HWB.

2.3 As part of the PNA process, two surveys were conducted between May and July:
(i) the Croydon Pharmacy Contractor survey was conducted to inform the PNA
(80% response rate, or 58 of 73 pharmacies in Croydon.); and (ii) the Public PNA
survey to gain views from residents about pharmacy services in Croydon (327
participants completed the survey, and more than 99% were Croydon residents).

2.4 The final phase consisted in a 60-days public consultation that took place from
31 August to 29 October 2022.

2.5 The final PNA is now ready for publication, following approval from the HWB.

3. CONSULTATION

3.1 A 60-days public consultation on the draft PNA is currently underway (from 31
August to 29 October. The draft consultation can be found here:
https://www.getinvolved.croydon.gov.uk/pharmacy

4. SERVICE INTEGRATION

4.1 PNAs provide a common structured framework within which commissioners and
strategic planners can make decisions about pharmaceutical needs in a local area.

Page 4


https://www.getinvolved.c
[...]
ing 2
t‘l;\here Is a lot of detail And facts and figures which give an impression of much thought and time has been invested in 3
is.
Clear and easy to follow 4
Seems clear, but quite_ Io_ng. A more visual executive summary would be good for those who do not work in a public 5
health space or have limited time to feedback.
It's a bit wordy but ok to understand 6
it sets out the purpose but the language is jargon-y and good be plan-Englished further 7
The executive summary is a helpful precis of what is a long and detailed consultantion 8
It had a lot of information to let me know what this consultation is about. 9
yes it does. | read it and know what this is about 10
It explains 11
This is to review the service within the borough and see where gaps may be with a view to making improvements 12
where needed.
fairly detailed. 13
| found content clear and easy to understand, and the summary concise. 14
It's stated at beginning of document in Executive Summary which is good place as it puts the rest of document in 15
context.
How much do you think we have used or not used the right methods to create the PNA? (N=26, 1 skipped) N
Yes, | think all the right methods have been used 22
No, | think many of the methods are not quite right 0

London Borough of Croydon 100



/0T abed

CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022

| don’t know/l am not sure about this 4
Please tell us what we have got wrong in our methods or which better methods we could have used. Ref
| have never undertaken such a survey so cannot give an opinion
Nothing seems to be wrong
| don't know of any other methods you could have used 3
| am not the best qualified to identify issues with the methods but work closely with the pharmacists who are fantastic. 4
Always adapting to help the Croydon residents.
Please indicate if you think that the PNA shows a good understanding or not of the health and wellbeing needs

; . g > : N
of people in Croydon and its localities. (N=26, 1 skipped)
Yes

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 18 November 2022 at 9.15 am in 
Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor Amy Foster 
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting 
Matthew Kershaw, NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Louise Cretton (Vice Chair Croydon Health services) 

Also  
Present: 

  
Jack Bedeman (Public Health Consultant) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Janet Campbell, Councillor Maria Gatland, Councillor Tamar 
Nwafor, Annette McPartland, Edwina Morris, Hilary Williams, Michael Bell and 
Debbie Jones (Croydon Voluntary Action); Debbie Jones (Corporate Director 
for Children, Young People and Education); Michael Bell, Croydon Health 
Services NHS Trust - Non-voting; Hillary Williams, South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
 

  
PART A 

  
19/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

20/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
  

21/22   
 

Public Questions 
 
There was none. 
 
  

22/22   
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) report, which provided an update on the process to 
produce and publish the 2022 PNA. 
  
This report followed the briefing heard at the Board meeting on 17 October 
2022, which further highlighted that there was a registered pharmaceutical 



 

 
 

service within the borough to increase emergency care with vaccination and 
health inequalities.  
  
The needs assessment reflected on the importance and how good the service 
was including the increase in emergency care with vaccination and equalities, 
though the challenges raised were around the growing prices of medication. 
The PNA was also a very important part of primary care and showed how 
people could access their pharmacy and where they were located. 
  
With a question relating to trusted providers and social prescribing, the Board 
heard that more work needed to be done around social engagement with 
more understanding around this work, it was noted that social prescribing did 
not always relate to drugs and that it was also a social aspect. Further, the 
importance for people to know what their local pharmacy provided in the 
community and how it was communicated was also highlighted.   
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To sign off the 2022 Croydon Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
  
  

23/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


